KAWARTHA PINE RIDGE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD NORTHUMBERLAND REGIONAL SCHOOL COUNCIL ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION

NAME:

The name of the organization shall be **Northumberland Regional School Council Association**, and will be referred to in this document as the "Northumberland RSCA".

OBJECTIVES:

The Northumberland RSCA shall act in an advisory and supportive capacity as set out in Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board (KPR) Policy #B-6.2.

- 1.1 "As a support group, a school councils' association promotes the functioning of school councils by acting as a forum for information dissemination, discussion, training, sharing best practices, and communication among school councils."
- 1.2 "As an advisory group, a school councils' association promotes the functioning of school councils by providing advice and input to both the Boards and school councils, while neither duplicating nor usurping the role of school councils."

This advice and support will be based on the general view of the Northumberland RSCA members and in the best interest of all the schools and students represented.

ORGANIZATION AND STRUCTURE:

In accordance with the KPR Policy #B-6.2, the Northumberland RSCA shall:

- 1. Establish goals, priorities and procedures;
- 2. Organize information and training sessions to enable members le membb0560046004B\$40052\$4005

TERMS:

The term of office shall be for one	(1)	year.	Members ma	y seek	additional	terms of	office,
-------------------------------------	-----	-------	------------	--------	------------	----------	---------

4.2.	4 follow Boar	rd policies and	l procedures a	and comply w	ith applicable l	egislation;

COMMITTEES:

The Northumberland RSCA may strike ad hoc or standing committees as required.

CODE OF ETHICS

Members of the Northumberland RSCA are required to act at all times in the best interest of the Northumberland RSCA, the Board, and all students and staff represented by the Northumberland RSCA; and to demonstrate leadership within the communities served. Members will therefore adhere to the following expectations:

- i) Members shall comply with Board policies and practices, as well as the provisions of the Ontario Education Act, Ontario Municipal Conflict of Interest Act, Ontario Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, and any other relevant legislation.
- ii) The mission, action and vision statements of the